# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
Name Execution Date								
Mr. Joel V. Madison				01/12/2012				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Ebara Interna	ational Corporation						
Street Address:	350 Salomon Circle							
City:	Sparks	Sparks						
State/Country:	NEVADA							
Postal Code:	89434	89434						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number								
Property Type								
Application Number:		13199	943					
Application Number:     13199943       CORRESPONDENCE DATA								
Fax Number:	(650)348-8655							
Phone: 650-348-1444								
Phone:     650-348-1444       Email:     rks@attycubed.com								
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.								
Correspondent Name	e: Ray K.	Shahar	i, Esq.					
Address Line 1: 477 Ninth Avenue, Suite 112								
Address Line 2: Twin Oaks Office Plaza								
Address Line 4: San Mateo, CALIFORNIA 94402								
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			EIC-901					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Ray K. Shahani, Esq.					
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment-JVM-Filed#page1.tif source=Assignment-JVM-Filed#page2.tif source=Assignment-JVM-Filed#page3.tif								
			PATENT					
501790595			RFFI ·	027555 FRAME: 0531				

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Title: POWER RECOVERY SYSTEM USING A RANKINE POWER CYCLE INCORPORATING A TWO-PHASE LIQUID-VAPOR EXPANDER WITH ELECTRIC GENERATOR

#### Applicant(s): Madison, Joel V.

I, JOEL V. MADISON, of Reno, Nevada, am the first and sole inventor of POWER RECOVERY SYSTEM USING A RANKINE POWER CYCLE INCORPORATING A TWO-PHASE LIQUID-VAPOR EXPANDER WITH ELECTRIC GENERATOR, the said invention being fully described in and identified by Nonprovisional U.S. Patent Application Serial No. <u>13/199,943</u> filed <u>September 13, 2011</u> entitled <u>POWER RECOVERY SYSTEM USING A RANKINE POWER CYCLE INCORPORATING A TWO-PHASE LIQUID-VAPOR EXPANDER WITH ELECTRIC GENERATOR</u>, Attorney Docket No. EIC-901, executed by me on <u>1-12-2012</u>; which is a nonprovisional application related to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/403,348 filed September 13, 2010 entitled POWER RECOVERY SYSTEM USING A RANKINE POWER CYCLE INCORPORATING A TWO-PHASE LIQUID-VAPOR EXPANDER WITH ELECTRIC GENERATOR, Attorney Docket No. EIC-901-P, which is incorporated herein by reference in its entirety, and claims any and all benefits to which it is entitled therefrom, and

WHEREAS, EBARA INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal business address at 350 Salomon Circle, Sparks, Nevada 89434, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to my said invention and in and to the Letters Patent thereon, when granted, and in and to any and all improvements thereon;

#### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration received by me from the said EBARA INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, whereby the receipt in full by me is hereby acknowledged, I, the said JOEL V. MADISON, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and done by the present sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said EBARA INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to my said invention and in and to all Letters Patent, for the whole of the United States and each and every foreign country to be obtained therefor on said application or any related regular, continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof, and in and to any and all improvements thereon.

THE SAME TO BE HELD and enjoyed by EBARA INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, for its own use, to the full end of the term for which the said Letters Patent may or shall be granted, as fully and entirely as the same might or could have been enjoyed by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

///

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Filing Date : September 13, 2011

Title: POWER RECOVERY SYSTEM USING A RANKINE POWER CYCLE INCORPORATING A TWO-PHASE LIQUID-VAPOR EXPANDER WITH ELECTRIC GENERATOR Serial No.: 13/199,943 Page 1 of 3 Attorney Docket No.: EIC-901

> PATENT REEL: 027555 FRAME: 0532

AND WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue the said United States Letters Patent on my said invention, when granted, unto my said Assignee, EBARA INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, in accordance with this Assignment.

\* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of January 12, 2012.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

\*\*\*

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Filing Date : September 13, 2011

**Title: POWER RECOVERY SYSTEM USING A RANKINE POWER CYCLE** INCORPORATING A TWO-PHASE LIQUID-VAPOR EXPANDER WITH ELECTRIC GENERATOR Serial No.: 13/199,943 Attorney Docket No.: EIC-901

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027555 FRAME: 0533

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Nev	vada	)		
County of	Washoe	)		
On	1/12/2012	before me,	JERi	Murashige ame and title of the officer
			(insert na	ame and title of the officer

personally appeared <u>Joel V. Madison</u>, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal) JERI MURASHIGE Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 01-69809-2 - Expires April 25, 2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Filing Date : September 13, 2011

## PATENT REEL: 027555 FRAME: 0534

**RECORDED: 01/18/2012**